#### GOVE. OF NCT OF DELHI

DERECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATE OF MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW LIELE (RTI BRANCH, DTTE)

(Ph. No. 27321024, Email: piohqtte.delhi@gov.in

NO.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No.4503

To

Sh. G.B.Singh, 15/22, Tilak Nagar, New Delhi- 110018.

Sub: Supply of information Under RTI Act-2005.

Sir,

This is with reference to your application seeking information from PIO, Office of the Chief Secretary, New Delhi. The instant RTI was transferred under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005. The letter dated 09/11/2017 of PIO, of C.S.Office, Delhi was received in this office on 15/11/2017 and ID No. 4503 was allotted by this office. The replies/information in r/o DTTE (HO) is as under:-

Information		Information provided as per available records in the branches
Sought		
Information per Sl.No.1	as	Letter dated 28/09/2017 containing point No. 1-25 as intimated by the applicant has not been received in this branch. However, as per the advice issued by PGC to Sh. G.B.Singh vide order dated 21/07/2017 and his subsequent representation, the file is under submission for perusal/consideration of Chief Secretary, Delhi.
Information per Sl. No.2	as	The various letters referred by the applicant are related to the Disciplinary Proceedings against Sh. G.B.Singh. The said Disciplinary proceedings has already been concluded vide Disciplinary Authority order dated 24/05/2012. Further A.O.(Vigilance) letter dated 27/04/2016 is related to the enquiry conducted by Sh. A.V. Patil. Sh. Patil has submitted the enquiry report which was subsequently forwarded to Directorate of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi, on 06/09/2016.
Information per Sl. No. 3	as	The information sought by the applicant is related to the Disciplinary Proceedings against Sh. G.B.Singh. The said Disciplinary Proceedings has already been concluded vide Disciplinary Authority order dated 24/05/2012.
Information per Sl. No. 4	as	The copy of DO No. PA/AS/TTE/3053 dated 30/09/2011, as mentioned by the Applicant, is not received alongwith the RTI application.

As per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 u/s 19 (1), if you are not satisfied with the information, you may file an appeal to the Ist Appellate Authority. The address of First Appellate Authority is as under:-

The First Appellate Authority, Department of Training & Technical Education, Room No. 103, Ist Floor, Pitampura, Delhi- 110034.

Yours faithfully,

(AMOD BARTHWAL) PIO(RTI) DTTE

Copy to:-

1. The Assistant Programmer, DTTE with the request for upload the same on the Departmental Website. (Copy of RTI application is also enclosed)



#### GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE CHIEF SECRETARY DELHI SECRETARIAT, I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI

No. F.3/18/CS/2017/I.D. No.-7083/RTI/ 9 003-21006 Dated:- 9 / 1 /2017.

To

Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh, 15/22, Tilak Nagar, New Delhi-110018.

Sub: Application for information sought under RTI Act, 2005 (I.D. No.-7083).

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application dated 31/10/2017, received in this office on 06/11/2017 under RTI Act 2005.

It is informed that as per the computerized record of this office, the query result on delserv.nic.in does not show receipt of letter dated 28/09/2017. Hence, this office is not in a position to give any information in this regard.

However, on going through the subject in the RTI application and enclosures, it seems that the matter may be related to Department of Training & Technical Education and Directorate of Vigilance. Hence, your RTI application is being transferred to PIO, Department of Training & Technical Education and Directorate of Vigilance u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 for further necessary action.

If you are not satisfied with this information, you may file appeal before the First Appellate Authority, Office of the Chief Secretary, Room No. A-504, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi.

Yours faithfully

(Amitabh Kundoo)

P.I.O. of C.S. Office

No. F.3/18/CS/2017/I.D. No.-7083/RTI/ 21003-21006 Dated:- 9/11/2017.

Dy. Director/PIO, Department of Training & Technical Education, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura, Delhi-110088. (A copy of the RTI application dated 31/10/2017 of Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh is being transferred to you u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005.)

- 2. Asstt. Director (VIG-III)/PIO, Directorate of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi, Level-4, B Wing, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi-110002. (A copy of the RTI application dated 31/10/2017 of Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh is being transferred to you u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005.)
- The A.A.O, G.A.D alonghwith Postal Order No. 43F 161153 with the request to get the same encashed.

(Amitabh Kundoo) P.I.O. of C.S. Office Ph. No.-23392006 सेवा में.

श्रीमान जनसूचना अधिकारी जी, मुख्य सचिव कार्यालय, भारत सरकार, कमरा न0. 504, ए-विन्नां, पाँचवा तल, दिल्ली सचिवालय, आई. पी. इस्टेट, नई दिल्ली – 110002 Gove, 51 MOT 2017

GOVE, 51 MOT 355

GAD/2017/80018

06 NOV 2017

विषय:— विषय — जनसूचना अधिकार 2005 के अर्न्तगत सूचना। महोदय.

निवेदन यह है कि जनसूचना अधिकार 2005 के अर्न्तगत निम्मलिखित सूचनाओं को देने का कष्ट करें।

- 1. PGC द्वारा DOV को पुनः विचार पर मेरी प्रार्थना पर सूचना न0 01 से 25 तक के बिन्दुओं पर (प्रति सलंग है।) आपके द्वारा आज तक क्या क्या कार्यवाही की गई है। इसका पूरा ब्यौरा Point wise फाईल नोटिंग सहित देने का कष्ट करें।
- 2. आदरणीय मुख्य सचिव जी द्वारा निम्नलिखित पत्र संख्याओं जैसे:--
  - A.- NO. F.3(1076)/RTI/Vig./DTTE/2015/1261 दिनांक 21/09/17 पर (प्रति सलंग्न है।),
  - B.- पत्र संख्या NO. F.P.P./Inquiry/GBS/2006-07/7350 दिनांक 30/07/07 (प्रति सलंग्न है।),
  - C.- पत्र संख्या NO. F.25(467)/Trg.Admn./88/664 दिनांक 03/09/07 (प्रति सलांग्न है।),
  - D.- पत्र संख्या NO. F.3(441)/06/Vig./23 दिनांक 07/01/09 (प्रति सलंग्न है।)
  - E.- पत्र संख्या NO. F.2/ITI/Pusa/2011/Admn./2409 दिनांक 07/10/11 (प्रति सलंग्न है।),
  - F.- पत्र संख्या U.O. NO. F.3(810)/2012/RTI/Vig./PF/189 (प्रति सलंग्न है।),
  - G.- पत्र संख्या NO. F.3(1076)/RTI/DTTE/Vig./2015/601-603 Dated 27/04/16 (प्रति

सलंग्न है।) इन सभी पत्रों पर आपके द्वारा क्या क्या कार्यवाही की गई है। इसका पूरा ब्यौरा फाईल नोटिंग सहित देने का कष्ट करें।

- 3. PWS श्री विमल डिमरी, श्री डीo पीo एसo वर्मा, श्री मोहन लाल, श्री केo केo नरवाल के उप्पर जिनकी प्रिति सलंग्न है। इन पर पुनः विचार के बाद आपके द्वारा क्या क्या कार्यवाही की गई है। इसका पूरा ब्यौरा फाईल नोटिंग सहित दिया जाये।
- 4. नोटिंग शीट 43/N, 44/N तथा 81/N पर (प्रति सलंग्न है।) आपके द्वारा क्या क्या कार्यवाही की गई है। इसका पूरा ब्यौरा फाईल नोटिंग सहित दिया जाये।
- मृतपूर्व सचिव श्री आनन्द प्रकाश जी द्वारा जारी D.O. सख्या P.A./AS/TTE/3053 Dated 30/09/11 (प्रति सलंग्न है।) पर आपके द्वारा क्या क्या कार्यवाही की गई है। इसका पूरा ब्यौरा फाईल नोटिंग सहित दिया जाये।

मैं आर. टी. आई. शुल्क 10 / -क्तपये के साथ भारतीय पोस्टल आर्डर सख्या 43 F 16 1153 साथ में सलंग्न कर रहा हूँ।

दिनांक:-31 / 10 / 2017

गुरिन्द्र बीर सिह

15/22, तिलक नगर,

नई दिल्ली - 110018

To

Date: 28/09/17

The Hon'ble Chief Secretary/Revising Authority
A- Wing, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Delhi Sachivaliya
I.P. State, New Delhi – 110002

(Through DOV)

Subject: - DENIAL OF JUSTICE

Sir,

With reference to my Appeal dated 22/10/12, reminder 18/02/13, 18/02/14, 02/02/15, 13/11/15, 08/06/16, 23/09/16, 21/11/16, 07/05/17 and 14/06/17 your reply is still awaited.

In this regard, it is submitted that I had made a specific Complaint of Corruption against Sh. Ajay Vashisht and Physical Assault on me instead of investigating into the facts I have been falsely implicated with fabricated charges which is against the Principle of Natural Justice and for vicarious reasons. Authority seems to be bent upon adjudging me culprit on discriminatory grounds.

Sh. R.L. Yadav, Principal, Pusa Polytechnic who is my 1st Inquiry Officer has committed serious irregularities vide noting sheet No. 43/N, 44/N and letter No. F3 (441)/C6/Vig/23 Dated 07/01/2009.

- 1. That the inquiry officer flouted all the rules and norms of the CCA (CCS) Rules 1965 without completing the Preliminary formalities, he had examined the prosecution witnesses.
- 2. That the **Vigilance Officer** had failed to provide the complete listed documents to **Inquiry Officer** vide letter No. FPP/Inquiry/GBS/2006-07/7350 dated 30/07/2007.
- 3. That the Admn. Officer Smt. Alka Sharma letter regarding listed documents required by G. B. Singh had not complied. Enclosed letter No. FNo.25/467/Trg. Admn./88/664 dated 03/09/2007. (copy enclosed)
- 4. That the inquiry Officer had NO ORIGINAL Listed documents for my inspection vide D.O.S. No.
- 5. That the Inquiry Officer Violated the rule 14(11) (i), (ii), (iii) and the order had not been Passed as per rules.
- 6. That the **non inspection** of the copies of listed documents with **the original** as it has authenticated and inspection the truth vide Proceeding

3

- Dated 20/08/2007, it amounts to denying the natural right to defend against fabricated charges.
- 7. The inquiry officer in his Proceeding dated 24/07/2007 has confirmed that neither he nor P.O. had in their **Possession original documents**. Therefore the Potent question arises as to how the charges were framed when the documentary evidence is not produced to substantiate the charges.
- 8. That the Inquiry Officer had not exhibited and marking any documents during Inquiry vide letter No.F3 (1076)/RTI/Vig./DTTE/2015/1261 Dated 21/09/17.
- 9. That the Inquiry Officer had not Compliance V.O. letter No. F3 (441)/06/Vig/PF dated 16/07/2007.
- 10. That the Inquiry Officer had rejected all my defence documents without any reasons.
- 11. That the Inquiry Officer had not Compliance Rule 14 (16 and 17) of CCS (CCA) rule 1965.
- 12. That the Inquiry Officer had not Complied the rule 14 (18) "General Examination of the C.O." which is mandatory.
- 13. That my Request/Representation was made during inquiry vide letter dated 19/03/2007, 02/04/2007, 30/03/2007, 30/05/2207, 04/06/2007, 15/06/2007, 19/06/2007, 16/07/2007, 18/07/2007, 27/07/2007, 07/08/2007, 18/09/2007 and 29/09/2007 but no mention was made in the inquiry Report with malafide intension.
- 14. That No finding have been given on Article of charge I, II, III, and IV.
- 15. That the charges and finding have not been co related.
- 16. That the I.O. had failed to discuss the evidence and without doing so proved the charges.
- 17. That the non of the PWD (PW-1, PW-2, PW-3, PW-5, and PW-6 supported the charges.
- 18. That the Report in based on No Evidences at all.
- 19. That the PGC Observed "The circumstances under which the Censure was issued Point out to certain kind of conspiracy amongst certain officer of the organization who kept flouting the rules and ignored the principle of Natural Justice and tried to victimize the targeted officials (PGC Order copy enclosed)

20. That the Inquiry Report is based on NO – Evidences as none of the documents relied upon in support of the Article of Charges.

The Disciplinary Authority Rejected this report and appointed IInd Inquiry Officer Sh. I.J. Garg. Vide letter No.F3 (441)/06/vig./23 dated 07/01/09.

- 21. After three and half years Passed when IInd inquiry is at last stage then D.T.T.E. awarded censure on rejected inquiry.
- 22. That the PGC Observed that the Department had awarded "CENSURE" when the Inquiry is under process and not finalised, hence "Principle of Natural Justice Violated."
- 23. That the Decision was taken totally arbitrary and without any evidence and **NO Speaking order was passed,** which is Violation of "Natural Justice" and CCS (CCA) Rule 1965.
- 24. That the Order was not Compliance the GI OM No 39/43/70-Eastt (A) dated 08/01/1971. Final Order in disciplinary cases should be passed within three months.
- 25. That the Comments of A.O. (Vig.) Copy Enclosed were ignored vide noting sheet No 81/N says that "Action on the Part of the Department is not in confirmation with the CCS (CCA) Rules and vitiated the Procedure outline in the said Rules.

At this stage, the department is left with NO Option but to quash the Proceedings and set – aside the Charge Sheet.

I request you to call all the records to the decision taken of Censure by the department. Which will prove that department had awarded the Penalty of censure without any evidences and decision was taken totally arbitrary which is Violation of Natural Justice.

Thanking you

Date: 28/09/17

(GURINDER BIRSINGH)

Yours faithfully

15/22, Tilak Nagar, New Delhi - 110018

1/3

13/6

# GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG: PITAMPURA: DELHI (VIGILANCE BRANCH)

No.F.3(1076)/RTI/Vig./DTTE/2015//2//

Dated: 21-9-17

To,

100

Sh. Gurinder Bir SIngh, R/o 15/22, Tilak Nagar, New Delhi-110018

Sub: Compliance of F.A.A. Decision dated 15.06.2017 in RTI Appeal No. 1376.

Sir.

As per the directions of F.A.A. in RTI appeal No. 1376 vide Order No. F.2(16)/2006/RTI/TTE/Appeal No. 1376/1256-59 dated 15.06.2017 the inspection of all the files related to the Disciplinary Proceedings against Sh. G.B. Singh, G.I. (Retd.) was made to the appellant and copies of the pages (06 pages) as requested by the appellant are attached herewith. Further Sh. G.B. Singh, appellant has requested to provide the copies of following documents:

(i) List of exhibited documents by the Inquiry Officer

(ii) Copy of Daily Order Sheet regarding General examination of the C.O. by the Inquiry Officer u/s 14 (18) of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965..

In the above context it is informed that on scrutiny of the file regarding Inquiry report of the Disciplinary Proceedings against Sh. G.B. Singh, G.I. (Retd.) no detail regarding list of exhibited documents and copy of a Daily Order sheet mentioning therein regarding the General examination of the C.O. by the Inquiry Officer u/s 14 (18) of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, is found available.

Yours faithfully,

Encls: As above.

("JITENDER")
ADMN.OFFICER (VIG.)

CONFIDENTIAL

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

Pusa Polytechnic, Pusa, New Delhi

No. F.PP/ Inquiry / GBS/ 2006-07/ 7350.

Dated: 30-7-2007

To:

The Deputy Director (training), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Directorate of Training & Technical Education, Pitampura, New Delhi-110088.

Sub.: Regarding documents required by Shri G.B.Singh, CI (U/S) of ITI- Jaffarpur, Delhi in the inquiry under CCS(CCA)- Rules.

Sir,

With reference to letter- no. F-3(441)/06/vig./pt.file/784,daed: 16-7-07 regarding the above cited subject, you are requested to provide the attested photocopies of the relevant documents as required by the charged official to avoid further delays in the said inquiry.

The principal, ITI- Jaffarpur, Delhi was expected to provide the attested photocopies of all the required listed/unlisted documents to the presenting officer, but he has failed to do the same on the pretext that original copies are not available with him.

Shri Narendra Xumar, UDC (presenting officer) is again being advised to collect all the relevant documents duly attested from your office to provide the same to the charged official for his defence to expedite the case in public interest.

Yours faithfully,

Principal, Pusa Polytechnic, New Delhi Inquiry - Officer

Copy to:

1. The vigilance officer, DT&TE, Pitampura, New Delhi with reference to their letter, dated:16-7-07.

2. The principal, ITI-Jaffarpur, New Delhi-110073 for necessary action.

osi

3. Shri Narendra Kumar, UDC (P.O.), Govt. Engg. College, Jaffarpur, New Delhi-110073 for necessary action as advised above.

(R.L.Yadav)

#### GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI DIRETORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICIAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, DELHI.



F.No.25/467/Trg.Admn./88/ 64

Dated: 03 109 12007

To

The Principal, ITI, Jaffarpur, DELHI.

<u>SUB:-</u> Regarding documents required by Sh. G.B. Singh, C.I. (U/S) of ITI— Jaffarpur, Delhi in the inquiry under CCS(CCA) – Rules.

Sir,

Reference to the letter No.F.P.P/Inquiry/GBS/2006-07/7350 dated 30/07/2007 received from Pusa Polytechnic on the subject cited above, you are hereby directed to immediately provide the attested photocopies of the relevant documents to the presenting officer to expedite the inquiry against Sh. G.B. Singh, C.I. (U/S).

Yours faithfully,

· End: as above

( ALKA SHARMA ) ADMN. OFFICER ( TRG. )



30

#### GOVERNMENT OF NATIONL CPITAL TERITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORTE F TRAINING AND TECHNICAL EDUCATIN MUNI MAYA RAM MARG; PITMPURA; DELHI; 110088

No.F.3 (441)/06/Vig./2-3

Dated: 7/1/09

#### **ORDER**

Whereas an inquiry under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965 is being held against Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh, C.I.

Whereas Shri R.L. Yadav, was appointed Inquiry Authority to inquire into the charges against Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh, C.L. vide Order No.F.3 (441)/06/Vig./9-13 dated 3.1.07.

And whereas Shri Shri R.L. Yadav submitted the inquiry report but the competent authority was not satisfied from his report. And it is necessary to appoint another officer as Inquiry Officer.

Now, therefore, the competent authority in exercise of the power conferred by sub-rule (2) of the Rule 14 of the said rules, here by appoints Sh. L.J. Garg. Principal, G.B. Pant Polytechnic, Delhi, as Inquiry Authority to inquire into the charges framed against the said Shri Gurinder Bir Singh, C.I..

This issues with the prior approval of the competent authority.

NOATES (341)/06/Vig./23

VIĞILANCE OFFICER

Dated: 7/1/39

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- L. Sh. I.J. Garg, Principal, G.B. Pant Polytechnic, Delhi
- 2. Sh. R.L. Yadav, Principal, Arya Bhatt Polytechnic, Delhi
- 3. Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh, C.O. (through Principal, ITI, Jaffarpur, Delhi
  - 4. The Principal, ITI, Jaffarpur, Delhi.
  - 5. A.D.(Trg.), DTTE, HQ., Pitampura, Delhi.
  - 6. Smt. Manju Sachdeva, UDC/Presenting Officer, Pusa Polytechnic, Pusa, Delhi.

VIGILANCE OFFICER

#### GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG: PITAMPURA: DELHI (VIGILANCE BRANCH)

Subject:- Information sought under RTI Act, 2005 for I.D. No. 1943 dated 25/01/2012 in respect of Sh. G.B. Singh.

- The Disciplinary Authority i.e. Principal Secretary(TTE) in exercise of power conferred by Sub-Rule(2) of the Rule 14 the <u>ordered for a denovo inquiry and appointed Sh. I.J. Garg, Principal, G. B. Pant Polytechnic as Inquiry Authority to inquire in the charges framed against Sh. G.B.Singh, Cl. vide order dated... 07/01/2009. The Inquiry Report is awaited. Further, the matter regarding grant of ACP/MACP to N.G. staff is dealt by N.G. Branch being headed by A.D. (Trg.).</u>
- 2. The matter raised through the letter dated 18/11/2011 by the Principal, it Pusa has already been examined and a Memo, in this regard alongware justification of the matter was already issued to Sh. G.B. Singh, C.I. vide Memo, No. F.3(441)/06/Vig:/ 1127-29 dated 14/9/2011. However, after receiving the letter dated 18/11/2011, the then A.O.(Vig.) has observed that "there is no infirmity in the letter dated 14/9/2011. No action is required on PUC". However, the applicant can inspect the file on any working day after obtaining the prescribed occurrence of Competent Authority and collect the photo copies of the required documents after depositing the prescribed fees under RTI Act.

∷SAYT AMBBM) ∴DIV).C.A

PIO/Nodal Officer

U.O.No.F.3(810)/2012/RTIN/ig/PF/

Dated:- 🖒

#### GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG: PITAMPURA, DELHI. (VIGILANCE BRANCH) (27321462)

. F.3 (1076)/RTI/ DTTE Vig./ 2015/G0/-603

Dated: 27/4/16.

.To

Sh. G.B.Singh, 15/22, Tilak Naagar, Delhi-110018.

SUB: Reference: Compliance of Decision of F.A.A. reg. your Appeal No. 1289, RTI I.D. No.

3867.

Sir.

Reference subject cited above.

In this regard, it is to inform you that Your letter dt. 22/03/2006, regarding misuse of Govt. money by Sh. Ajay Vashist was not received directly in this branch. Copy of this letter was received in this branch vide letter no. F.25/467/88/Trg. Admn./509 dt. 1/06/2006, alongwith draft charge sheet against you. However, an empury by Sh. A.V. Patil in the matter is under process. Inquiry report is yet to be received.

Yours faithfully,

(SANJEEV GUPTA) A.O. VIGILANCE (DTTE)

F.3 (1076)/RTI/ DTTE Vig./ 2015/

Dated:

Copy for information to:

- 1. Special Director-II/FAA, DTTE, Pitampura.
- 2. PIO, DTTE (HQ)

(SANJEEV GUPTA)
A.O. VIGILANCE (DTTE)

The Cose of A G.B Statement Reguest & 2 This . rejuil 2 and to some This 9 Raving nothing to do with the charges Robelled against si G.B. sigh 9 an Lubint mit Li C.B. Syl Lis Worked under me since 1997 to 2001. and his condut was grad during my period. However, he has been gêren menco. Vide meno. F.177 FI(PF)/Pdm) 98/506 dt 29.10.98 and to no further action was taken or 9 was satisfy with his annel submistion 28/06/07. (NIWHT DIWISI) Bray. PRIKLIPAL. adan

Exatement of Sh & PS Verma Paraciful
Degarding diseifling toposition organist shifts Singh
CI (Decembration) (DM-MECH)

THE CONTRACTOR OF SHE

Article No. 1- Habitual late Comer: - Change in france of 171 Tafferfun, Jonah - 160 principle ITI Tofferfunce on the Comment about his late coming at ITI Tafferfunce

Lide. No. 2: - Non. co-operation was assiced any time.

Article No. 3: East Non- Co-operation was Hartook win

Upgradation of his Toade: - Also no

Such task was ever taken up in my foriod.

21

(b) No Seriousmiss in importing Training — of

(b) No Seriousmiss in importing Training by

any time found so must have been warned by

the under signed, could be found only by

Securp his personal file.

Article 4:- Relates to 171 July form where I did

Anticle 4:- Relates to 171 July him at any fount of

time.

1576/07.

## 5000A - 917 5A. A. 1213 on 5125 or 812 22 8002

> Pyad Stamman 1861 g I/O

Copy to: 1. Shi J. B. Seigh, C.O. 2. Shri Narander Kumar, P.O. Mohamlel 18/6/07

MOHANTAL

1.T.) Saffon Pur.

71.30

Inquing against Sh & Raingh (I DIon) mech (Surpruded) Astroid No.1. As per second of biometric m/c yourmay vority It from attendance record for the period in questions Asticol No.2. Report already submitted in Amore II. by me. De Lewers F. E in 17) Seifferfour and Sho G. B. Singh was working at 1.7. Jufforter on it is my Super viden Asticul No 3. Statement given in Astieus No 3. Submitted by me. under it wer not under pressure Astrow. No 4. Merted by me. He have never tellked with me 18/6/07. Ic. le. MARNAN Group Instructor. 171. Mizzamudin Azal Kir Susi en How Delhi Rijadar) 1. 8. 2. B. Singh, C.O. 10/ Principal 2. En Navender Kumor, P.O

A 143

Property of the Commission of the

Sub:- Inquiry report submitted by Sh. R.L Yadav, IO in r/o Sh. G.B. Singh. Cl. ITi, Jaffarpur, Delhi.

This case is concerned to Sh. G.B. Singh, CI, ITI, Jaffarpur, Delhi, who was placed under suspension on 05-04-06 on the charges as explained in the Charge Sheet issued on 02-08-06 at Page 12/C. Thereafter, following extension of suspension had been taken place

o-thou

- 180 days w.e.f. 04.07.06 vide order dated 04.07.06.
- 2. 180 days w.c.f. 30.12.06 vide order dated 29.12.06.
- 3. 180 days w.e.f. 28.06.07 vide order dated 20.06.07
- 90 days w.e.f. 25.12.07 vide order dated 29.11.07
   90 days w.e.f. 24.03.08 vide order dated 04.03.08
- 6. 90 days w.e.f. 22.06.08 vide order dated 20.06.08

The inquiry under Rule 14 was initiated against the CO vide order No. F.3(441), 25/Vig./999 dated 02-08-06 (Page 12/C). The appointment of the Inquiry Officer was made vide order No. F.3(441)/06/Vig./9-13 dated 03-01-0 (Page No.20/C). The Inquiry Officer submitted his report on 24-09-07(Page No.91/C to 98/C). It concluded with the remarks that "the Charged Official has had a reasonable opportunity to defend himself against the charges framed against him, but he has failed to defend himself. On careful perusal of the findings as given above, it is confirmed that the charges as mentioned in Article I, II, III & IV framed against the said Sh. G.B. Singh, CI, (D/Mech.) have been proved. the Disciplinary Authority may impose appropriate penalty upon the CO as per provisions of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965."

Accordingly, vide note dated 10-06-08 at Page 42/N, this file was forwarded to Secretary (TTE) being the Disciplinary Authority with the request to take a view with regard to imposition of penalty as deems fit. Few observations were observed by the Secy. (DTTE) which may kindly be seen at the yellow slips pasted on the inside portion of the file cover and its photocopy at page No. 306/C. In order to discuss these points, a meeting was fixed in the chamber of Secy. (DTTE) on 22.09.08 at 12.00 Noon.

The Vigilance Officer/DD-Admn(Link Officer), Supdt. (Vigilance) and the dealing assistant attended it. The Defence Brief was examined by the Secretary (TTE) and found that the Charged Official has alleged following irregularities in the Inquiry Report: -

Non- supply of listed documents as mentioned

ir Annexure

There was no order recorded by the I.O that the C.O. may inspect the documents for the purpose of preparing his defence, to submit a list of witness and to give a notice of within 10 days as mentioned in Clause (i) (ii) & (iii) of 14(11). CCS(CCA) Rules 1965.

ariginals of the listed

1.

Mann

- The C.O. has raised the ground of bias against 5. the I.O.
- The I.O. has intentionally violated the sub-rule 6. 16,178:18 of Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965.
- 7. The copies supplied are not legible.
- З. The procedure for production of defence evidence has not been done by the I.O.
- 9. No efforts were made to trace the PW-04 Sh. P.P. Walia.
- 10. The C.O. was not provided opportunity to supply the list of defence of witnesses.
- i 1. No print out of attendance recording machine was produced.
- 12. Copy of the remarks given by Sh. Harish Kumar, CI on the backside of the bill No. 033, 037and 039 was not supplied to the C.O.

The competent authority after going through the Inquiry Report has found that Inquiry Report is notup to mark.

In view of above, it was desired by the competent authority that De-Novo Inquiry may be conducted U/R 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965. But, further it was agreed to appoint a new Inquiry Officer to look into the charges levelled against Sh. G.B. Singh, C.I. a fresh.

For appointing Inquiry Officer three names of the following officers are suggested and Secy. (DTTE) may like to appoint any one of LD, for conducting the charges levelled against Sh. G.E. Singh, C.I.

- **PUSA** PRINCIPAL, PUSA POLYTECHNIC,
- 2. PRINCIPAL, G.N.D. POLYTECHNIC, ROMINI, DELHI.
- PRINCIPAL, MEERABAL POLYTECHNIC, MAHARANI BAGH, NEW DELHI.

Submitted Please.

### Discussion on the Rule position vis-à-vis the action taken by the Deptt by appointing another IO

As per Rule 15(1) and 15(2), the Disciplinary Authority could have remitted back the report to Sh. R.L.Yadav for further enquiry as per Rule, if the same was not satisfactory. The Disciplinary Authority could have circulated the report to CO for making representation along with tentative reasons for disagreement. After receipt of the representation the Disciplinary Authority w.r.t. Rule 15(3) or 15(4) could have imposed any of the penalties (major or minor) defined in Rule 11 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965.

However, none of the above actions were taken. Instead, the report of Sh. R.L.Yadav was first accepted and circulated to CO to make representation and on receipt of representation, by an order dated 7.1.09, it was informed that the Disciplinary Authority is not satisfied with the report of Sh.R.L. Yadav and hence Sh.I.J. Garg is being appointed new IO.

Above action on the part of the Department is not in confirmation with the CCS (CCA) Rules and vitiates the procedure outlined in the said Rules.

At this stage, the Department is left with no option but to quash the proceedings and set aside the chargesheet. The official was under suspension from 5.4.06 and suspension was revoked on 17.9.08. This period is to be regularized as spent on duty with full pay and allowances.

12309354

55/mg/11